The City has covenanted in the Stormwater Utility Revenue Bonds, Series 2003 Bond Resolution to fix,
establish, maintain and collect stormwater fees, and revise the same from time to time whenever
necessary, so as to always provide in each fiscal year stormwater fee revenues and investment earnings
equal to at least one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the annual debt service becoming due in each
fiscal year.

The following table indicates the degree of compliance with the bond resolution covenants in the
Stormwater Utility Fund at September 30, 2012.

The City issued a fifteen (15) year, $9,500,000 Infrastructure Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds, Series 2003